
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee - Local 
Hearing Sub-Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 20th March 2007 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151    Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Ruth Hawes 
Direct Dial: 01257 515118 
E-mail address: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 12 March 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor/Colleague,  
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE - 
TUESDAY, 20TH MARCH 2007 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee - Local Hearing Sub-Committee to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 20th March 2007 commencing at 
10.00 am. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Welcome and Introductions by the Chairman   

 
 2. Apologies for absence   

 
 3. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 4. Report into Alleged Breaches of the Code of Conduct  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

  To consider and determine the report of an investigation under Section 59 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 by Andrew Docherty, Director of Customer, Democratic and 
Legal Services, Chorley Borough Council) into an allegation concerning Parish 
Councillor Richard Scambler and Parish Councillor Kathleen Berry (Wheelton Parish 
Council).   
 
The pre-hearing process summary and the report of the Investigating Officer is 
enclosed.  Some words have been omitted from the report of the Investigating Officer 
as exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

  a) Findings of Fact   
 

   To make the findings of fact.   
 

  b) Breach of the Code   
 

   To determine whether there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct.   
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 



 

  c) Decision of the Committee   
 

   To confirm the decision of the Local Hearing Sub-Committee.  
 

 5. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

  To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business 
on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The deliberations of the Sub-Committee in reaching findings on the matter will be 
press and public excluded on ground 7C. 
 

 6. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Standards Committee - Local Hearing Sub-

Committee (Tony Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor Thomas Bedford and 
Darren Cranshaw (Parish Council Representative) for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Councillor Thomas McGowan (Reserve Member) for attendance.   
 
3. Agenda and reports to Peter Hassett (Principal Solicitor, Wigan Metropolitan Borough 

Council) and Ruth Hawes (Assistant Democratic Services Officer) for attendance.  
 
4. Agenda and reports to Andrew Docherty (Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal 

Services), Kathleen Berry (Wheelton Parish Councillor) and Richard Scambler (Wheelton 
Parish Councillor) for attendance.   

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on 
[...]
 his financial interests [including] the address or other 
description ... of any land in which he has a beneficial interest and which is in the 
area of the authority.” 
 
Paragraph 8  
"A member must regard himself as having a personal interest in any matter if the 
matter relates to an interest in respect of which notification must be given under 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of the Code, or if a decision upon it might reasonably be 
regarded as affecting to a greater extent than other Council Tax payers, 
ratepayers, or inhabitants of the authority's area, the well-being or financial 
position of himself, a relative or friend or……” 
 
Paragraph 9 
"A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest". 
 
Paragraph 5 
“A member - must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance, use his 
position as a member improperly to confer on or secure for himself or any other 
person, an advantage or disadvantage." 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 2



 
Allegation One – Councillor Scambler’s failure to register his interest 
 
The Findings of Fact that are agreed  
 
The “pink land” is not in the area of Wheelton Parish Council. 
 
The “pink land” is owned by Councillor Scamblers’ mother.  
 
Councillor Scambler does  not have a beneficial interest in “the pink land”.  
 
The Findings of Fact that not are agreed  
 
None.   
 
Allegation two – Councillor Scambler and Councillor Berry’s failure to 
declare a personal interest  
 
The Findings of Fact that are agreed  
 
The land is not within Wheelton Parish. 

 
There is no real possibility of a vehicular access being created to the quarry 
across the pink land and it has no separate development value.  

 
The pink land has never been part of the quarry land.  Although people have 
walked across the pink land to get to the quarry site, there is no public right of 
way and there is now a fence separating the land from the quarry. 

 
Councillor Scambler believed he had as much as anyone to contribute to the 
debate.  Having a farming background he understands the amount of work that 
will be required to drain and level land to create usable pitches. 
 
The Findings of Fact that are not agreed  
 
It is the wish of the Parish Council that the land should be used to a greater 
extent that it is currently.  It is very likely that increased use of the land would 
lead to an increase in use of the paths across the pink land.  Mrs Scambler would 
either have to take active steps to control the use or accept the use.  If she 
accepted the use she would either have to accept that the paths would become 
dedicated eventually as public rights of way or take steps to prevent that 
happening.  As the landowner she would owe legal duties to those coming on to 
her land.  While the burden of those duties might still be light they would clearly 
be greater the more the land is used.  The Investigating Officer does not suggest 
that any of this would be especially burdensome but, taking the broad 
interpretation of well being that the case law and guidance suggests, he does 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



think that it is enough to suggest that her well being would be affected to a 
degree. 
 
The reason for disagreeing with this is “As there are no officially designated 
footpaths on the land this would not produce a burden on Mrs Scambler”.   
Suggestion as to how this paragraph should read “This would not produce a 
burden on Mrs Scambler as there are no footpaths for access on the “pink land””.   
 
Whether there was a need to declare an interest given that the land is not in 
Heapey Parish.   
 
Allegation three – that Councillor Berry and Scambler used their position 
improperly to attempt to secure a disadvantage for Mr D. 
 
The Findings of Fact
[...]
n made against 
Councillors Berry and Scambler that they had breached the Code of Conduct 
of Wheelton Parish Council. That allegation had been made by a fellow 
Parish Councillor, Councillor Janet Ross-Mills.  

 
1.2 Councillor Ross-Mills alleged that Councillor Scambler had failed to record in 

the Council’s register of interests his ownership of a plot of land adjoining a 
local sand quarry. 

 
1.3 Councillor Ross-Mills also alleged that Councillor Scambler and Councillor Berry 

(who are brother and sister) participated in discussions and decisions about the 
quarry at a meeting of the Parish Council held on 5th June 2006 without declaring 
their interests. 

 
1.4 Councillor Ross-Mills further reported of another parishioner who was in a 

legal dispute with the current owner of the quarry. This parishioner had 
reportedly offered to advise the Council on how they could bring sanctions 
against the quarry owner on the grounds that he had used privileged 
information to acquire the quarry[[Words omitted]. Councillor Ross Mills 
alleged that Councillors Berry, Scambler and two other named Councillors 
agreed to this and thereby used their position improperly to secure a 
disadvantage for the owner of the quarry. 

 
 
2. The Code of Conduct 
 
2.1 Members of Wheelton Parish Council are bound by a Code of Conduct which 

follows the Model Code for Parish Councils.  For the purposes of this 
investigation the important provisions are the following: 

 
2.2 Paragraph 12(f):  
 

“A member must register his financial interests [including] the address or 
other description ... of any land in which he has a beneficial interest and 
which is in the area of the authority.” 

 
2.3 Paragraph 8  
 

"A member must regard himself as having a personal interest in any matter if 
the matter relates to an interest in respect of which notification must be given 
under paragraphs 12 and 13 of the Code, or if a decision upon it might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting to a greater extent than other Council 
Tax payers, ratepayers, or inhabitants of the authority's area, the well-being 
or financial position of himself, a relative or friend or……” 
 

2.4 Paragraph 9 
 

"A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest 
in that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that 
it is likely to prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest". 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 8



Final Report Page 3 10/01/2007 

 
2.5 Paragraph 5 
 

“A member - must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance, use 
his position as a member improperly to confer on or secure for himself or any 
other person, an advantage or disadvantage." 

 
 
3. The Referral for Investigation 
 
3.1 Councillor Ross-Mills allegations were considered by an Ethical Standards 

Officer from the Standards Board for England who referred those made 
against Councillor Scambler and Berry for local investigation. Councillor 
Ross-Mills had alleged that two other named Councillors had breached 
paragraph 5 of the Code. However, those allegations were not referred. 

 
3.2 At the time when the referral for local investigation was received the former 

Monitoring Officer had left the Council.  There was therefore a delay in the 
investigation being commenced pending my arrival as the Council’s new 
Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 
I commenced my investigation during September 2006. 

 
3.3 During my investigation I have visited the site, reviewed the agenda and 

minutes of the Parish Council meeting and interviewed the three Councillors 
concerned. I would take this opportunity to thank each of them for making 
themselves available promptly and for the courtesy they showed me during 
the interviews.  

 
3.4 In November I presented a draft of my report to each of the Councillors and 

they all made c
[...]
 
present to them with proposals. This followed a suggestion from the Council 
Chairman. 

 
6.4 Councillors Berry and Scambler both told me that they abstained from the 

vote in relation to inviting Mr G to the meeting. Councillor Ross-Mills does not 
have the same recollection. The minutes do not assist in resolving this issue 
but, for reasons which I will make clear later, it is not something that I have 
found it necessary to explore in great detail. 

 
 
7. Findings 
 

Allegation One – Councillor Scambler’s failure to register his interest 
 
7.1 Councillor Ross-Mills was under the impression that Councillor Scambler 

owned the “pink land” because he had been seen to demolish  the wall. 
Councillor Scambler accepts that he did demolish the wall. However, both 
Councillor Scambler and Councillor Berry have advised me that the owner of 
the land is, in fact, their mother. The proprietorship register at the Land 
Registry confirms that the land is owned by Mary Jane Scambler.  

 
7.2 The requirement to register interests in land contained in paragraph 12 (f) of 

the Code is to register the address of land in which the Councillor has a 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 11



Final Report Page 6 10/01/2007 

beneficial interest and which is in the area of the Authority. There is no 
evidence that Councillor Scambler has a beneficial interest in “the pink land” 
and it is in any case not in the area of Wheelton Parish Council. 

 
7.3 Accordingly I find that Councillor Scambler has not breached paragraph 

12 of the Code of Conduct in respect of the register of interests. 
 
 

Allegation two – Councillor Scambler and Councillor Berry’s failure to 
declare a personal interest  

 
7.4 The requirement to declare interests arises firstly if the matter relates to an 

interest which must be registered. I have already found that this is not the 
case here. However, the requirement also arises if a decision upon the matter 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the we
[...]
equently received judicial approval.    
 
7.8 In considering this matter I have reminded myself that the test is an objective 

one. I have though considered the following points which emerged from my 
discussions with Councillor Berry and Scambler and I do not dispute them: 

 

• The land is not within Wheelton Parish. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 12



Final Report Page 7 10/01/2007 

 

• There is no real possibility of a vehicular access being created to the 
quarry across the pink land and it has no separate development value.  

 

• The pink land has never been part of the quarry land. Although people 
have walked across the pink land to get to the quarry site, there is no 
public right of way and there is now a fence separating the land from 
the quarry. 

 

• Councillor Scambler believed he had as much as anyone to contribute 
to the debate. Having a farming background he understands the 
amount of work that will be required to drain and level land to create 
usable pitches. 

 
 
7.9 Looking at this objectively, I do though believe that a decision by the Parish 

Council to purchase the quarry site might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
the well being of Councillor Scambler and Berry’s mother more than other 
people in the area. 

 
7.10 It is the wish of the Parish Council that the land should be used to a greater 

extent that it is currently. It is very likely that increased use of the land would 
lead to an increase in use of the paths across the pink land. Mrs Scambler 
would either have to take active steps to control the use or accept the use. If 
she accepted the use she would either have to accept that the paths would 
become dedicated eventually as public rights of way or take steps to prevent 
that happening. As the landowner she would owe legal duties to those coming 
on to her land. While the burden of those duties might still be light they would 
clearly be greater the more the land is used. I do not suggest that any of this 
would be es

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

Standards Committee - Local Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 March 2007 
 

Present: Mr Ellwood (Independent Chair) and Councillor Thomas Bedford and Darren Cranshaw 
(Parish Council representative) 
 
Also in attendance: Kathleen Berry (Wheelton Parish Councillor), Richard Scambler (Wheelton 
Parish Councillor) and Terry Dickensen (Wheelton Parish Councillor) 
 
Officers: Peter Hassett (Principal Solicitor, Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council), Ruth Hawes 
(Assistant Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Docherty (Investigating Officer (Director of 
Customer, Democratic and Legal Services)) 

 
 

07.SSC.01 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Local Hearing Sub-Committee 
and introduced each person present.   
 
The Chair outlined the purpose of the Hearing and explained the process that would 
be followed.   
 
The Investigating Officer and Councillors Scambler and Berry all confirmed that they 
were in agreement that the hearings in relation to allegation two against the two 
Councillors be heard together by the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee therefore 
RESOLVED to hear the two cases together. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED (on ground 7C) to exclude the public from the 
hearing at such times when they were deliberating to reach a finding on the matters 
before them. 
 

07.SSC.02 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were submitted.  
 

07.SSC.03 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
None of the Sub-Committee Members declared any interest in relation to matters 
under consideration at the meeting. 
 

07.SSC.04 REPORT INTO ALLEGED BREACHES OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Chair noted that all of the parties had received the pre-hearing summary and the 
report of the Investigating Officer.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that on 20th July 2006 an Ethical Standards Officer (ESO) 
of the Standards Board for England referred for local investigation allegations made 
against Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry  
 
The allegations were: 
1. Councillor Richard Scambler failed to record in the Council’s register of interests 

his ownership of a plot of land adjoining a local sand quarry. 
2. Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry (who are brother and 

sister) participated in discussions and decisions about the quarry at a meeting of the 
Parish Council held on 5th June 2006 without declaring their interests. 

3. Councillors Kathleen Berry and Richard Scambler used their position improperly to 
secure a disadvantage for the owner of the quarry in question. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

 
The investigation was conducted by Mr Andrew Docherty, Director of Customer, 
Democratic and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer of Chorley Borough Council 
(Investigating Officer). The Investigating Officer submitted his final report dated 8th 
January 2007 to the Standards Committee – Local Hearings Sub-Committee for its 
consideration. 
 
(a) Findings of Fact  
 
The following facts in the Investigating Officer’s report were undisputed: 
 
Allegation One: 
The “pink land” is not in the area of Wheelton Parish Council 
 
The “pink land” is owned by Councillor Scambler’s mother. 
 
Councillor Scambler does not have a beneficial interest in the “pink land”. 
 
Allegation Two: 
The land is not within Wheelton Parish. 
 
There is no real possibility of a vehicular access being created to the quarry across 
the pink land and it has no separate development value. 
 
The pink land has never been part of the quarry land. Although people have walked 
across the pink land to get to the quarry site, there is no public right of way and there 
is now a fence separating the land from the quarry. 
 
Councillor Scambler believed he had as much as anyone to contribute to the debate. 
Having a farming background he understands the amount of work that will be required 
to drain and level land to create usable pitches. 
 
Allegation Three: 
The Wheelton Parish Council invited a member of the public to advise it in relation to 
the sand quarry. 
 
That member of the public was in dispute with the current owner of the quarry. 
 
The following facts in the Investigating Officer’s report were disputed: 
 
Allegation One: 
None. 
 
Allegation Two: 
“7.10         It is the wish of the Parish Council that the land should be used to a greater 
extent than it is currently. It is very likely that increased use of the land would lead to 
an increase in use of the paths across the pink land. Mrs Scambler would either have 
to take active steps to control the use or accept the use. If she accepted the use she 
would either have to accept that the paths would become dedicated eventually as 
public rights of way or take steps to prevent that happening. As the landowner she 
would owe legal duties to those coming on to her land. While the burden of those 
duties might still be light they would clearly be greater the more the land is used. The 
Investigating Officer does not suggest that any of this would be especially 
burdensome but, taking the broad interpretation of well being that the case law and 
guidance suggests, he does think that it is enough to suggest that her well being 
would be affected to a degree.” 
 
Councillors Scambler and Berry’s reasons for disagreeing with paragraph 7.10 of the 
Investigating Officer’s report are “As there are no officially designated footpaths on the 
land this would not produce a burden on Mrs Scambler”. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

 
Councillors Scambler and Berry suggestion that paragraph 7.10 should read “This 
would not produce a burden on Mrs Scambler as there are no footpaths for access on 
the “pink land”. 
 
Whether there was a need to declare an interest given that the land is not in Heapey 
Parish. 
 
Allegation Three: 
None. 
 
Written evidence 
 
The Sub-Committee considered Councillors Scambler and Berry’s written response to 
the evidence set out in the Investigating Officer’s Report set out on Form A. 
 
Summary of submissions by Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor 
Kathleen Berry: 
 

• The quarry and the “pink land” are not situated within Wheelton Parish. 

• It is public knowledge that their mother Mrs Scambler owns the “pink land” 

• There is no vehicular access to the quarry through the “pink land” 

• There are no public footpaths over the “pink land” 

• The “pink land” is fenced off from the quarry land 

• Any development of the quarry land is unlikely to include the “pink land” 

• If the quarry land becomes used for public recreation then Mrs Scambler may 
decide to give the “pink land” to the Council. 

• Wheelton Parish Council and two other Parish Councils wish there to be 
community recreational use of the quarry land. The owner of the quarry land 
wishes it to be used for a small number of houses, a fishery, possible 
allotments and a possible refreshment area. 

• The Wheelton Parish Council will require a minimum 25 year lease of the 
quarry land to enable it to attract grant money. 

• The “pink land” cannot be built upon because it has a sewer running beneath 
it. 

• The District Valuer has valued the “pink land” at £25,000. 

• Since May 2006 Heapey Parish Council has begun to lose interest purchasing 
or leasing the quarry land to allow public recreational use. 

• Councillor Scambler said that he had informed the meeting of Wheelton Parish 
Council that in his experience it would take a lot of work and expense to bring 
the quarry land up to the required standard for sports pitches and to provide a 
car parking area. The expense and amount of work involved would not be 
justified if the three Parish Council’s only had a five year lease of the quarry 
land. 

• The person in dispute with the owner of the quarry land had offered to attend a 
meeting of Wheelton Parish Council. The Vice Chairman of Wheelton Parish 
Council had said that he would offer the quarry land owner the same 
opportunity. 

• They do not dispute the accuracy of the first sentence of paragraph 7.10 of the 
Investigating Officer’s report. 

• They accept that the public do walk along the path that crosses the south east 
of the “pink land” to obtain access to the quarry land. 

• The advice that they had been consistently given was that Parish Councillors 
only need to register an interest in land that they own within the Parish and 
only need to declare an interest at meetings of the Parish Council in relation to 
land that is situated within the Parish. 

• They had asked Chorley Borough Council to attend a meeting of Wheelton 
Parish Council to provide training in relation to the Code of Conduct, although 
there is no record of this. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

• They had checked three times with Chorley Borough Council as to whether 
they needed to register ownership of land outside of Wheelton Parish and on 
each occasion they were advised that they did not 

• The discussion was in the public interest and they had done everything 
possible not to contravene the Code of Conduct. 

• Wheelton Parish Council now has a standing item on the agenda for each of 
its meetings in relation to declarations of interest. 

• The delay in the completion of the investigation has caused problems for them 
and the recent newspaper article regarding the hearing was prejudicial to 
them. 

 
Summary of Submissions by the Investigating Officer: 
 

• The path shown on the map at Appendix 4 of his report to cross the north west 
of the “pink land” appears to be infrequently used by the public 

• The path shown on the map at Appendix 4 of his report to cross the south east 
of the “pink land” appears to be frequently used by the public, is clearly walked 
and the fence trampled down where the “pink land” meets the quarry land. 

• He accepts that there are no public footpaths across the “pink land” 

• There is no car parking on the “pink land” 

• The public appear to park their cars on the car park of the public house on 
Kenyon Lane and walk across the “pink land” to access the quarry land. 

• The Highway Authority are likely to object to development on the “pink land” 

• Should the quarry land become more frequently used Mrs Scambler, the 
owner of the “pink land” will either have to accept increased public use of the 
“pink land” for accessing the quarry land or take action to prevent the public 
crossing the “pink land”. Either way increased use of the quarry land would 
affect the well being of Mrs Scambler. 

• He has not given any advice to Wheelton Parish Councillors since he took up 
his post 

• The duties within the Code of Conduct in relation to registration and 
declaration of interests are separate and different 

• The Code of Conduct places a duty on Parish Councillors to register any land 
that they own within the Parish 

• The Code of Conduct places a duty on Parish Councillors to declare an 
interest at a meeting if they (or a relative or friend) own land (irrespective of its 
location) and their wellbeing will be affected by a decision of the Parish 
Council more than other inhabitants of the area. 

• In his view Councillors Scambler and Berry had a personal and non-prejudicial 
interest in the matter under discussion at the Parish Council meeting. 

• Councillors Richard Scambler and Kathleen Berry have not been provided 
with any training in respect of the Code of Conduct. 

 
In relation to allegation 1 the Investigating Officer found that Councillor Scambler had 
not breached paragraph 12 of the Code of Conduct in respect of the register of 
interests. 
 
In relation to allegation 3 the Investigating Officer found that Councillor Scambler and 
Councillor Berry had not used their position improperly to secure a disadvantage for 
Mr D and thereby did not breach paragraph 5 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Standards Committee - Local Hearing Sub-Committee considered the 
Investigating Officer’s findings in relation to allegations 1 and 3 and, based on the 
facts set out in the Investigating Officer’s report in relation to those two allegations, 
agreed with the findings of the Investigating Officer in relation to allegations 1 and 3. 
 
After considering the submissions of the parties and the evidence before it the 
Standards Committee – Local Hearing Sub-Committee found the facts within 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

paragraph 7.10 of the Investigating Officer’s report to be accurate. The Sub-
Committee RESOLVED to accept the facts set out in the Investigating Officer’s report. 
 
Reason for Decision 
Councillors Richard Scambler and Kathleen Berry both agree that Wheelton Parish 
Council would like to see increased use of the quarry land and accept that the path 
across the south east of the “pink land” is used, rightly or wrongly, to access the 
quarry land. The Investigating Officer’s analysis within paragraph 7.10 of his report 
inevitably follows after these two facts have been found. 
 
(b) Breach of the Code  
 
Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry both conceded that they 
had inadvertently breached paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct as alleged in 
allegation 2. 
 
The relevant sections of the Code of Conduct are: 
 
Paragraph 7  
"A member must regard himself as having a personal interest in any matter if the 
matter relates to an interest in respect of which notification must be given under 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of the Code, or if a decision upon it might reasonably be 
regarded as affecting to a greater extent than other Council Tax payers, ratepayers, or 
inhabitants of the authority's area, the well-being or financial position of himself, a 
relative or friend or……” 
 
Paragraph 8  
"A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.” 
 
Paragraph 9 
"A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest". 
 
Paragraph 10 
"A member with a prejudicial interest in any matter must – 
(a)  withdraw from the room or chamber where a meeting is being held whenever it 
becomes apparent that the matter is being considered at that meeting, unless he has 
obtained a dispensation from the standards committee of the responsible authority, 
and 
(b)  not seek improperly to influence a decision about that matter". 
 
Paragraph 5 
“A member - must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance, use his 
position as a member improperly to confer on or secure for himself or any other 
person, an advantage or disadvantage." 
 
Paragraph 12(f):  
“A member must register his financial interests [including] the address or other 
description ... of any land in which he has a beneficial interest and which is in the area 
of the authority.” 
 
The Standards Committee – Local Hearing Sub-Committee decided that Councillor 
Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry had failed to comply with paragraph 
8 of the Code of Conduct as alleged in allegation 2. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

Summary of submissions by Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor 
Kathleen Berry: 

• They accepted that they had inadvertently failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct 

• They had written a letter to the Standards Board for England to say that they 
were disappointed that a complaint had been made when the breach was 
inadvertent 

• They accepted that the Investigating Officer had been very fair with them and 
had fully co-operated with his investigation 

• Because the failure to comply with the Code of Conduct was inadvertent they 
suggested that there should be no penalty imposed for their breach of the 
Code. 

 
Summary of submissions by the Investigating Officer: 

• The fact that the Standards Board for England had referred the matter to 
Chorley Borough Council for local investigation showed that the Board 
considered the matter to be at the lower end of seriousness 

• No breach of the Code of Conduct had been found to have occurred in relation 
to allegations one and three 

• There is a lack of awareness within Parish Council’s regarding the provisions 
of the Code of Conduct 

• A new Code of Conduct is expected to be issued within the next few months to 
replace the current Code 

• There will then be an opportunity for Parish Councillors to be provided with the 
training they need or deserve regarding the provisions of the new Code. 

 
(c) Decision of the Committee  
 
The Standards Committee – Local Hearing Sub-Committee reached the following 
decision after carefully considering the written evidence and submissions of the 
parties. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry shall 
both be censured and both required to send a written apology to the Clerk of 
Wheelton Parish Council in respect of their failure to comply with paragraph 8 of the 
Members Code of Conduct. 
 
The above penalties will take effect from the date of the decision, namely, 20th March 
2007. 
 
The Standards Committee – Local Hearing Sub-Committee decided to impose the 
above penalties because: 
 

• The Sub-Committee accepted that Councillor Richard Scambler and 
Councillor Kathleen Berry’s failure to comply with the Code of Conduct was 
made unknowingly and without malice 

• The Sub-Committee accepted that there was no financial impropriety on the 
part of Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry 

• There was clearly a lack of awareness on the part of Councillors Richard 
Scambler and Kathleen Berry 

• The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor 
Kathleen Berry had co-operated fully with the investigation 

• All the facts of the case show Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor 
Kathleen Berry’s failure to comply with the Code of Conduct to be at the lower 
end of seriousness 

• Although Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry’s failure 
to comply with the Code of Conduct was inadvertent the Sub-Committee 
concluded that there is a duty on all Councillors to make themselves aware of 
and understand the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - LOCAL HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 March 2007 

• The Standards Committee – Local Hearing Sub-Committee therefore 
considered that the penalty imposed was appropriate. 

 
Right to Appeal 
Councillor Richard Scambler and Councillor Kathleen Berry have the right to apply in 
writing to the President of the Adjudication Panel for England for permission to appeal 
the Standards Committee’s finding.  Written notice requesting permission to appeal 
must be received by the President of the Adjudication Panel within 21 days of the 
Member’s receipt of notification of the Standards Committee’s finding. 
 
Recommendations to the Authority 
The Standards Committee – Local Hearings Sub-Committee made no 
recommendations in relation to the promotion and maintenance of high standards of 
conduct by the Members of the Wheelton Parish Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


